

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
Civil Division**

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF LOUISIANA, ET AL.	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No.: 01-CV-11814 (MP)
	)	
ACLN LTD., ET AL.	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
BDO SEIDMAN, LLP'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK  
& UNTEREINER LLP  
Gary A. Orseck  
Lawrence S. Robbins (LR-8917)  
Kathryn S. Zecca  
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 411  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 775-4500  
Fax: (202) 775-4510

*Counsel for BDO Seidman, LLP*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A.    The Claims Against The ACLN Defendants .....	3
B.    The Claim Against BDO Cyprus .....	4
C.    The Claims Against BDO Seidman .....	5
1. <i>Regulatory Background: BDO Seidman’s Role As “Filing Reviewer”</i> ...	5
2. <i>Plaintiffs’ Fraud And “Controlling Person” Allegations</i> .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM AGAINST BDO SEIDMAN UNDER SECTION 10(b) SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	10
A.    Plaintiffs’ Section 10(b) Claim Should Be Dismissed Under <i>Wright</i> Because Plaintiffs Have Failed To Identify Any Misstatement That Was Made By And Attributed To BDO Seidman .....	10
B.    Plaintiffs Cannot Salvage The Case By Alleging That BDO Seidman And BDO Cyprus Are Merely Two Offices Of A Single Global Firm .....	15
C.    Plaintiffs Do Not State A Claim Against BDO Seidman By Alleging That BDO Seidman Participated In A “Scheme to Defraud” .....	16
II.   PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM THAT BDO SEIDMAN IS SECONDARILY LIABLE AS A “CONTROLLING PERSON” SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc. v. Wheelabrator Environmental Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Barker v. Henderson, Franklin, Starnes &amp; Holt</i> , 797 F.2d 490 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>Billard v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 218 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	17
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First International Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	10, 11, 14, 17
<i>Chemical Bank v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Copland v. Grumet</i> , 88 F. Supp.2d 326 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	13
<i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 76 F. Supp.2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	20, 23
<i>Epstein v. Haas Secs. Corp.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 1166 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	20
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>In re Blech Secs. Litig.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 569 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	20
<i>In re Blech Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696 RWS, 2002 WL 31356498 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2002) .....	17
<i>In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 00-9475; 2002 WL 244597 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2002) .....	20, 23
<i>In re JDN Realty Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 182 F. Supp.2d 1230 (N.D. Ga. 2002) .....	13
<i>In re JWP Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1239 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	20
<i>In re Lernout &amp; Hauspie Secs. Litig.</i> , 230 F. Supp.2d 152 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	9

<i>In re Software Toolworks Secs. Litig.</i> , 50 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>In re Sotheby's Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 1041, 2000 WL 1234601 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2000) .....	12
<i>Lanza v. Drexel &amp; Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 1277 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	20
<i>Mishkin v. Ageloff</i> , C.A. No. 97-2690, 1998 WL 651065 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 1998) .....	11
<i>Nettis v. Levitt</i> , 241 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Reingold v. Deloitte Haskins &amp; Sells</i> , 599 F. Supp. 1241 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	15, 16
<i>Ross v. Bolton</i> , No. 83 CIV. 8244 (WK), 1989 WL 80428 (Apr. 4, 1989) .....	21
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>San Leandro Emergency Med. Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977) .....	17
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	19, 21
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1899 (2002) .....	17, 18
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (1997) .....	11, 13
<i>Sheinkopf v. Stone</i> , 927 F.2d 1259 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>Steed Finance LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int'l</i> , C.A. No. 00-8058, 2001 WL 1111508 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2001) .....	21
<i>Taylor v. Vermont Dep't of Educ.</i> , 313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	18
<i>Vandenberg v. Adler</i> , C.A. No. 98-3544, 2000 WL 342718 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2000) .....	18
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001) .....	18
<i>Wright v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Ziemba v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.*, 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 11, 13

**Statutes and Regulations:**

Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §78j(b) ..... *passim*

Section 20(a) of the Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §78t ..... 9, 19, 20, 22

Section 20A of the Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §78t-1 ..... 3

17 C.F.R. §230.405 ..... 20

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 ..... 3, 10, 17

SECPS § 1000.45.01 ..... *passim*

SECPS § 1000.45.01(a) ..... 7

SECPS § 1000.45.01(a)(i) ..... 13

SECPS § 1000.45.01(a)(ii) ..... 13

SECPS § 1000.45.01(a)(iii) ..... 13
